

OFFICE OF THE ASSAM INFORMATION COMMISSION JONAKEE COMPLEX, PANJABARI, GUWAHATI-781 037

Case No. : SIC/KAN.14/2016 Appellant : Sri Indra Rongphar

Respondent : The SPIO, O/o the Executive Engineer, PHE, Howraghat

Water Supply Division, Karbi Anglong

Date of hearing : 21.06.2016

Second Appeal heard by : Smt. Nilufer Alam Hazarika, IAS (Retd.)

State Information Commissioner, Assam

ORDER 21.06.2016

The petitioner Sri Indra Rongphar is present.

The Public Authority is represented by Sri Tankeswar Laskar, SPIO, office of the Executive Engineer, PHE, Howraghat Water Supply Division.

The SPIO has submitted a written statement dated 20.06.2016 that the information related to Howraghat Sub-division has been submitted to the Commission today. A copy of the same was handed over to the petitioner Sri Indra Rongphar who stated that he was satisfied with the information furnished except point 1 (d) i.e. work orders.

The SPIO stated that photocopies of the work orders could not be provided as the same will disproportionately divert the fund meant for developmental purpose. The petitioner stated that he may be allowed to visit the office for inspection of documents. The Commission therefore directs the SPIO to allow the petitioner to visit his office for inspection of documents on a fixed date within 30 days from the date of receipt of this order. Thereafter, the petitioner may obtain photocopies of documents on payment of required fund.

During the hearing, the petitioner stated that information related to other three divisions *i.e.* Diphu Rural Water Supply Division, Diphu Urban Water Supply Division and Hamren Water Supply Division has not been furnished. The SPIOs of the three divisions are directed to furnish the information to the petitioner within a period of 30 days from the date of receipt of this order.

With the above direction, the Second Appeal petition dated 31.12.2014 stands disposed. A copy of the RTI petition dated 08.09.2014 may be sent to the three SPIOs *i.e.* Diphu Rural Water Supply Division, Diphu Urban Water Supply Division and Hamren Water Supply Division.

Sd/-

Nilufer Alam Hazarika, IAS (Retd.) State Information Commissioner, Assam Panjabari, Guwahati

Authenticated true copy
Sd/Deputy Registrar
Assam Information Commission

Memo No. SIC/KAN.14/2016/34 -A Dtd. 21.06.2016

Copy to:

- 1. The SPIO, office of the Executive Engineer, PHE, Howraghat Water Supply Division, Dist-Karbi Anglong, Assam for information and necessary action.
- 2. The SPIO, office of the Executive Engineer, PHE, Hamren Water Supply Division, Dist-Karbi Anglong, Assam for information and necessary action.
- 3. The SPIO, office of the Executive Engineer, PHE, Diphu Rural Water Supply Division, Dist-Karbi Anglong, Assam for information and necessary action.
- 4. The SPIO, office of the Executive Engineer, PHE, Diphu UrbanWater Supply Division, Dist-Karbi Anglong, Assam for information and necessary action.
- 5. Sri Indra Rongphar, Vill-Chirimokam, PO-Donkamokam, Dist- Karbi Anglong, Diphu, Assam for information.
- 6. Computer Section for uploading in the Website.
- 7. Office File.

Deputy Registrar Assam Information Commission